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Re:	 Notice of Violation
2012 Compliance Inspection

Dear Mr, Klapac:

On December 11, 2012, Ohio EPA Central District Office (CDO) conducted a Full Compliance
Evaluation (FCE) of Parker Hannifin, HPD, in Marysville, Ohio. The purpose of the inspection
was to evaluate compliance with the terms and conditions of the facility's air permits along with
state and federal rules and regulations.

Compliance was assessed based upon an examination of the emissions unit at the facility, an
examination of monitoring and recordkeeping files maintained at the facility and a review of
compliance reports and fee emissions reports maintained at CDO.

Below is a summary of the inspection findings, violations (if any), and action items that need to
be addressed.

1.	 Finding

During the FCE, COO staff observed that Parker Hannifin, HPD did not conduct a
comprehensive inspection of the dry particulate filter associated with emissions unit
ROOl in 2011 pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-17-11 (C)(2)(c) and
Permit-to-Install and Operate (P110) P0107585.

OAC rule 3745-17-11 (C)(2)(c) and Section C2.d)(3) of P110 PO 107585 state:

In addition to the recommended periodic inspections, not less than once
each calendar year the permittee shall conduct a comprehensive
inspection of the dry particulate filter while the emissions unit is shut down
and perform any needed maintenance and repair to ensure that it is
operated in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.
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Violation

Failure to conduct a comprehensive inspection of the dry particulate filter associated with
emissions unit ROOl in 2011 is a violation of OAC rule 3745-17-11(C)(2)(c) and the
terms and conditions of PTIO P0107585 A violation of the terms and conditions of an
effective permit is also considered a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC).3704.05(C),
wlch states:

No person who is the holder of a permit issued under division (F) or (G) of
section 3704.03 of the Revised Code shall violate any of its terms or
conditions,

Requested Action

During thereview of records maintained at the facility, COO staff observed that. Parker
Hannifin, HPD conducted a comprehensive inspection of the dry particulate filter in 2012
Parker Hannifin HPD should continue to conduct these annual comprehensive
inspections. No further action is requested at this time.

2.	 Finding

During the review of records maintained at the facility, CDO staff observed that prior to
May 1, 2012, Parker Hannifin, F-IPD was not maintaining filter maintenance inspection
records for emissions unit ROOl pursuant to OAC rule 3745-17-11 (C)(2)(d) and (f) and
P110 P0107585.

OAC rule 3745-17-11 (C)(2)(d) and (f) and Section :.2.d)(4) of P110 P0107585 state:

The Permittee shall document each inspection (periodic and annual) of
the dry particulate filter system and shall maintain the following
ihfotmatiOfl:

a. the date of the inspection;

b. a description of each/any problem identified and the date it was
corrected;

c a description of any maintenance and repairs performed, and

d. the name of the person who performed the inspection.

These records shall be maintained at the facility for not less than five
years from the date the inspection and any necessary maintenance or
repairs: were completed and shall be made available to Ohio EPA upon
request.
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Violation

Failure to document filter maintenance inspections conducted prior to May 1, 2012, and
maintain these records for emissions unit ROOl is a violation of OAC rule 3745-17-
11(C)(2)(d) and (f), the terms and conditions of P0107585 as well as ORC 3704.05(C).

ReQuested Action

During the review of records maintained at the facility, CDO staff observed that Parker
Hannifin, HPD began maintaining filter maintenance inspection records on May 1, 2012
Parker Hannifin, HPD should continue to maintain their filter maintenance inspection
records. No further action is requested at this time.

3.	 Finding

During the review of records maintained at the facility, CDO staff observed that prior to
December 2011, Parker Hannifin, HPD was not maintaining monthly records of the
rolling, 12-month summation of the individual HAP emissions for emissions unit ROOl
pursuant to PTIO P0107585.

Section C.2.d)(7) of PT1O P0107585 states:

The perrnittee shall collect and record the following information each
month for ROOl:

a. The name and identification number of each coating, thinner, and
clean-up material employed.

b. The total volume, in gallons, of each coating, thinner, and clean-
up material employed.

c. The. individual HAP Content of each coating, thinner, and clean-
up material in pounds per gallon.

d The individual HAP emissions from all coatings, thinners, and
clean-up materials employed, in pounds or tons

e. The rollTh, 12-month summation of the frdividual HAP amissions,
in pounds or tons This shall include the information for the
current month and the preceding eleven calendar months

Violation

Failure to maintain monthly records of the rolling, 12.-m.nth summation of individual HAP
emissions is a violation of the terms and conditions of PTIO P0107585 as well as ORC
3704.05(.C).
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Req uested Action

During the review of records maintained at the facility prior to December 2011, COO staff
observed that Parker Hannifin, HPD did not exceed their rolling, 12-month individual
HAP emission limitation Parker Hannifin, HPD began maintaining monthly records of
the rolling, 12-month summation of individual HAP emissions in December 2011 and
should continue to maintain these records. No further action is requested at this time

4	 Finding

During the review of compliance reports maintained at COO, CDO staff observed that
Parker Hannifiri, HPD failed to report the deviations of Sections C 2 d)(3), C 2 d)(4) and
C 2 d)(7) of PTLO P0107585 in their permit evaluation report pursuant to OAC rule 3745-
1503(D)(1).

OAC rule 3745-15-03(D)(1) states:

Pursuant to paragraph (A) of this rule, each permit described under
paragraph (B)(2) of this rule shall require the owner or operator to submit
a permit evaluation report, in a form and manner prescribed by the
director, which identifies, at a minimum:

(a) A list of all air contaminant sources that have been issued a permit
described under paragraph B,l(2) of this rule;

(b) Additional information or corrections to air contaminant sources
identified in the permit evaluation permit;

(c) Any deviations from emission limitations, operational restrictions, and
control device operating parameter limitations that have been
detected by the testing, monitoring, and recordkeeping requirements
specified in such permit,

(d)The probable cause of such deviations; and

re,) Any corrective actions or preventive measures which have been or will
be taken to remedy the deviations; or

(f if no deviations during the reporting period, the owner or
operator shall identify in the permit evaluation report that no
deviations occurred during that reporting period.

Violation

Failure to report the monitoring and recordkeeping deviations of Sections C.2.0)(3),
C 2 d)(4) and C 2 c)(7) of P110 P0107585 in the permit evaluation report is a violation of
OAC rule 37451503(D)(1).
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Requested Action

CDO requests that Parker Hannifin, HPD revise theft permit. evaluation report to identify
the deviations from Sections C 2 d)(3), C 2 d)(4) and C 2 d)(7) of PTIO P0107585
Please submit the revised permit evaluation report electronically through Air Services
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.

Additional Observation

During the FCE, COO staff observed the label on the vapor degreasers (emissions units L004
and L005) lists the recommended temperature settings for the water flow outlet, vapor level
control, liquid high temperature control and condenser water upper limit thermostat. The label
provides these temperatures for various chemicals but does not provide the temperatures for ii-
propyl bromide. As discussed during the FCE, an outside contractor services and maintainsthe
vapor degreasers at Parker Hannifin, HPD, including the setting/adjusting of the temperature
controls. CDO requests that Parker Hannifin, HPD provide the temperature settings for L004
and 1_005, how they were derived and how they are maintained within thirty (30) days of receipt
of this letter.

Please note that Ohio EPA hass the authority to seek CMII penalties as provided in the ORC
Section 3704 06 Submittal of the above requested information, including records arid reports,
does not constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in the
ORC Section 3704 06 The determination to pursue such penalties in this case will be made by
Ohio EPA at a later date

If you have any quesUons, please do not hesitate to contact Pam McCoy by phone at (614) 728-
3810 or J y e-mail at pam.mccoy@epa,ohio.gov .

Si

L

Stipervlsor, Permits :aid Copliance
Dvisiqn of Air Pollution Control
,Central Distuct Office

c	 John Paulian Supervisor, DAPC'CO
Adam Ward, Assistant Chief CDO

e	 John McGreevy, Supervisor, DAPC/CDO
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